

**IN THE STATE OF MICHIGAN
COURT OF CLAIMS**

KELLIE SAUNDERS, ET AL,
individual UIA Claimants,

Plaintiffs,

v.

Case No. 22-00007-MM

Hon. Brock A. Swartzle

STATE OF MICHIGAN
UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE
AGENCY, ET AL,

Defendants.

David M. Blanchard (P67190)
Frances J. Hollander (P82180)
BLANCHARD & WALKER PLLC
Attorneys for Plaintiffs
221 N. Main Street, Suite 300
Ann Arbor, MI 48104
(734) 929-4313
blanchard@bwlawonline.com
hollander@bwlawonline.com

Shannon W. Husband (P60352)
Rebecca M. Smith (P72184)
Laura A. Huggins (P84431)
Assistant Attorney General
Attorneys for Defendants
3030 W. Grand Blvd., Ste 9-600
Detroit, MI 48202
(313) 456-2200
HusbandS1@michigan.gov
SmithR72@michigan.gov
HugginsL@michigan.gov

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS MICHIGAN UNEMPLOYMENT
INSURANCE AGENCY AND JULIA DALE'S JULY 5, 2022 MOTION FOR
RECONSIDERATION OF THIS COURT'S JUNE 13, 2022 OPINION AND ORDER
AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....III

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. THE COURT’S PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION IS PROPERLY DIRECTED TO PRESERVE THE STATUS QUO BY PREVENTING DEFENDANTS FROM UNLAWFUL COLLECTION BEFORE A DETERMINATION HAS BECOME FINAL2

A. PLAINTIFFS, WITH STANDING, PROPERLY REQUESTED PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION TO PREVENT HARM TO THEMSELVES AND TO THE PUBLIC WHILE THIS LITIGATION IS PENDING.....3

B. THE COURT PROPERLY EXERCISED EQUITABLE POWERS IN GRANTING PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION5

C. IN OTHER CASES, THE MICHIGAN ATTORNEY GENERAL HAS LIKEWISE TAKEN THE POSITION THAT A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION IS APPROPRIATE TO PREVENT IRREPARABLE HARM TO THE PUBLIC.....7

D. THE COURT PROPERLY EXERCISED EQUITABLE POWERS TO HALT COLLECTIONS ON NON-FINAL DETERMINATIONS THAT WILL OCCUR, AND TO PRESERVE THE STATUS QUO UNTIL UIA CLAIMANTS CAN RECOVER FOR COLLECTIONS THAT HAVE ALREADY OCCURRED9

III. DEFENDANTS’ REMAINING ARGUMENTS ON RECONSIDERATION ARE DISTRACTIONS WITHOUT LEGAL SUPPORT10

A. CLASS STATUS IS IRRELEVANT BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS CHALLENGE THE AGENCY’S PROCESS ITSELF—NOT SIMPLY ITS APPLICATION TO PLAINTIFFS THEMSELVES10

B. AGENCY COLLECTION ONLY COMPORTS WITH DUE PROCESS IF DEFENDANTS EXERCISE DUE DILIGENCE TO RELIABLY IDENTIFY WHETHER A DETERMINATION HAS BECOME FINAL.....11

C. THE AGENCY’S POSITION IS INCONSISTENT WITH PRIOR ACKNOWLEDGMENT THAT THE PRACTICE IS UNAUTHORIZED AND PREVIOUS CLAIMS OF “INADVERTENT MISTAKE” WHEN IT PREMATURELY COLLECTED AGAINST CLAIMANTS.....13

D. NO FEDERAL LAW REQUIRES (OR EVEN ALLOWS) THE STATE OR THE TREASURY TO SEIZE TAX RETURNS RELATED TO DETERMINATIONS THAT ARE NOT FINAL.....15

IV. CONCLUSION17

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Attorney Gen ex rel Michigan Bd of Optometry v Peterson, 381 Mich 445 164 NW2d 43 (1969)..... 8

Caspar v Snyder, 77 F Supp 3d 616 (ED Mich 2015) 11

Connection Distributing Co v Reno, 154 F 3d 281 (CA6 1998) 3

Craft v Memphis Light, Gas & Water Div, 534 F 2d 684, 686 (CA6 1976)..... 10

Hecht Co v Bowles, 321 US 321, 329-330, 64 St 587; 88 L Ed 754, (1944)..... 6

Hill v Snyder, 821 F 3d 763, 767 (CA6 2016) 11

McPherson v Michigan High Sch Athletic Ass'n, Inc, 119 F3d 453, 459 (CA 6, 1997)..... 7

Mich Coalition of State Emple Unions v Mich Civil Serv Comm 'n, 465 Mich 212, 217; 634 NW2d 692..... 5

Porter v Warner Holding Co, 328 US 395, 398; 66 S Ct 1086; 90 L Ed 1332 (1946) 7, 9

Psychological Services of Bloomfield, Inc v Blue Cross & Blue Shield, 144 Mich App 182; 375 NW2d 382 (1985) 6

Sandford v R L Coleman Realty Co, 573 F 2d 173, 178 (CA4 1977)..... 11

Steggles v National Discount Corp, 326 Mich 44, 51; 39 NW2d 237 (1949)..... 6

United States v Oakland Cannabis Buyers' Coop, 532 US 483, 121 S Ct 1711, 1720; 149 L Ed 2d 722 (2001) 7

Van Buren School Dist v Wayne Circuit Judge, 61 Mich App 6; 232 NW2d 278 (1975) 6

Vincent Johnson v Mich Minority Purchasing Council, ___ Mich App ___, published opinion of the Court of Appeals, issued March 3, 2022 (Docket No. 357979)..... 7

Weinberger v Romero-Barcelo, 456 US 305, 312; 102 S Ct 1798; 72 L Ed 2d 91 (1982) 6, 9

STATUTES

MCL 421.32a 2

MCL 421.62(a) 4, 14

26 USC 6402(4)(A).....	15
26 USC 6402(f)(1)	14
42 USC 503(m).....	13

REGULATIONS

31 CFR 285.8(4)	14
31 CFR 285.8(c)(3)(ii)	15
31 CFR 285.8(c)(4).....	15
UIPL 01-16	14
UIPL 20-21 Change 1	14
UIPL 23-80	14
